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HISTORY OF THE PROCEEDING



On March 16, 2005, Herb and Hilary Wilkie (“Wilkie” or “Complainants”) filed a formal complaint with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (“Commission”) against Verizon Pennsylvania, Inc. (“Verizon” or “Respondent").  They alleged the following:  that the Complainants had telephone number 610-525-3911 for years; that the family moved out of their home in Radnor to a temporary location because of construction at their home; that the Respondent set up a temporary telephone number, 610-277-2556, for them; that calls were to be transferred from the business line, 610-525-1155, and the residential line, 610-525-3911, to the temporary number and resume at the Radnor location by March 1, 2005; that the Complainants did not have a problem with the business line but calls were not transferred from the residential line; that although the Complainants complained to the Respondent, the matter was not corrected; that on February 14, Mrs. Wilkie called the private line and got someone else’s answering machine; that the Respondent gave the Complainants’ telephone number to someone else; that on February 15, 2005, the Respondent told Mrs. Wilkie that she could not have 610-525-3911 back unless the new customer agreed to take a different number; that the Complainants have two children with serious medical conditions; and that people have been unable to reach the Complainants.



The Respondent, through its counsel, filed an Answer on May 10, 2005.  The Respondent admitted that the Complainants receive telephone service at 73 Columbus Street, Upper Merion, Pa, at telephone number 610-277-2556.  The Respondent admitted that the Complainants’ permanent residence is in Radnor, Pa.  The Respondent admitted that at the Complainants’ request the Respondent established a telephone account at the Columbus Street address and that calls placed to their Meadowcroft Road business and residential telephone numbers were forwarded to 610-277-2556 using the Call Direct Service.  The Respondent admitted that the Complainants requested that the Call Direct service remain active until March 1, 2005 and that the Complainants contacted the Respondent regarding the Call Direct service on the residential line.  The Respondent averred that the problems were fixed each time and credits were applied to the Complainants’ account.  The Respondent admitted that the Complainants were informed that telephone number 610-525-3911 had been assigned to another customer and could not be reassigned to them unless the new customer agreed to accept a different telephone number.  The Respondent admitted that the reassignment of the number was inadvertent.  The Respondent averred that according to the Respondent’s Commission approved tariff, customers have no proprietary rights to telephone numbers.



A telephonic hearing was held in this matter on July 7, 2005, before Administrative Law Judge Cynthia Williams Fordham.  The Complainants, Herb and Hilary Wilkie, testified in support of the complaint.  Janet L. Miller, Esquire, represented Verizon Pennsylvania, Inc.  The Respondent presented one witness, Karen Heppner, a consultant in the Respondent’s sales and service office, who testified on behalf of the Respondent, and sponsored three exhibits: Verizon PA Exhibit 1-tariff excerpts; Verizon PA Exhibit 2-account statement for 610-525-3911; and Verizon PA Exhibit 3-account statement for 610-277-2556.  



The record in this case consists of a fifty-two-page transcript and three exhibits.  The record closed on July 29, 2005.  

FINDINGS OF FACT



1.
The Complainants are Herb and Hilary Wilkie, 416 Meadowcroft Road, Radnor, PA 19087. 



2.
The Respondent in this proceeding is Verizon Pennsylvania, Inc.



3.
The Complainants were assigned telephone number 610-525-3911 in December 1999 (Tr. 4, 36, 40).



4.
Mr. Wilkie notified the Respondent that his family would be moving out of their home for two months due to construction (Tr. 7). 



5.
The Respondent’s representative told Mr. Wilkie that their home number and business number could not be transferred to the temporary location (Tr. 7). 



6.
The Respondent’s representative offered to set up a new temporary telephone number at the temporary location so that calls could be transferred to them from their home and business telephone numbers (Tr. 7). 



7.
On January 1, 2005, the Complainant’s family moved out of their home in Radnor to a temporary location in Upper Merion because of construction at their home (Tr. 9). 



8.
In January 2005, the Respondent set up a temporary telephone number, 610-277-2556, for the Complainants.  The Respondent’s Call Direct Service allowed calls placed to 610-525-3911 or 610-525-1155 to be automatically forwarded to the Complainant’s temporary number, 610-277-2556, at the Columbus Street address (Tr. 9, 25, 34, 35).  



9.
The Respondent provided residential service to the Complainants until January 3, 2005, at 416 Meadowcroft Road in Radnor, Pa at telephone number 610-523-3911 (Tr. 4, 24, 33; Verizon PA Ex. 2). 



10.
The Respondent provided residential service to the Complainants from January 3, 2005 to May 31, 2005 at 73 Columbus Street in Upper Merion, Pa at telephone number 610-277-2556 (Tr. 25, 33; Verizon PA Ex. 3).


11.
The Complainants have a fax number, 610-525-3912, which was never transferred or changed (Tr. 11, 12).



12.
The Call Direct Service is $9.00 a month plus a maximum of $.08 charge for each call (Tr. 35, 38, 39).



13.
The Respondent assured the Complainants that calls would be transferred from the business line, 610-525-1155, and the residential line, 610-525-3911, to the temporary number and resume at the Radnor location by March 1, 2005 (Tr. 7, 8, 21). 



14.
The Complainants did not have a problem with calls being transferred from the business line, 610-525-1155.  However, they experienced problems because calls were not transferred from the residential line, 610-525-3911, to the temporary line (Tr. 7, 8, 25). 



15.
Mrs. Wilkie called the Respondent several times to complain that calls to 610-525-3911 were not being forwarded to 610-277-2556 (Tr. 14, 25, 35).



16.
On January 20, 2005, the Complainants called to report problems with the Call Direct Service.  The Respondent’s representative thought that the “T and F order” pending to reconnect the service at the Meadowcroft Road location might be the cause of the problem.  The “T and F” order (to location and from location order) relates to transferring service from one location to another.  Therefore, in an effort to resolve the problem, the representative cancelled the order (Tr. 26, 44).  



17.
The Respondent’s representative did not send an e-mail to reserve the residential telephone number for the Complainants (Tr. 27). 



18.
When the “T and F order” was cancelled, the residential telephone number was released into a pool of unassigned numbers and was later assigned to a new customer (Tr. 26). 



19.
Telephone numbers are assigned to new customers at random (Tr. 27).



20.
Mrs. Wilkie called the Respondent on February 14, 2005, to complain that when family and friends called 610-525-3911, they were reaching an answering machine that was not connected to the Complainants (Tr. 8). 



21.
On February 14, 2005, the Respondent’s representative told Mrs. Wilkie that everything would be resolved in ninety minutes (Tr. 8).



22.
When Mrs. Wilkie called the Respondent back later on February 14, 2005, she was told that the matter would be resolved by the next day (Tr. 8). 



23.
The Respondent gave the Complainants’ telephone number to someone else on February 10, 2005.  The service was connected for the new customer on February 11, 2005 (Tr. 8, 41).



24.
During the contact with the Complainant on February 15, 2005, the Respondent discovered that the Complainants’ telephone number had been reassigned (Tr. 27, 28).



25.
On February 15, 2005, the Respondent told Ms. Wilkie that she could not have 610-525-3911 back unless the new customer agreed to take a different number (Tr. 8, 14, 15). 



26.
The Respondent contacted the new customer to see if the customer would relinquish the number.  The customer was unwilling to do so (Tr. 28).



27.
The Complainants have two children with serious medical conditions (Tr. 12).


28.
The Complainants were concerned that the number was changed because they are from Ireland.  The remainder of their family is still in Ireland.  The hospitals in Ireland have the 610-525-3911 number as the contact number (Tr. 12, 20). 



29.
The Complainants’ family members and church members were unable to reach the Complainants in February and March 2005 after the phone number was transferred (Tr. 15, 20).



30.
The Respondent offered to compensate the Complainants for the expense they would incur to notify friends and family and business contacts of the new telephone number (Tr. 20, 28).



31.
The Respondent offered to assign the Complainants an easy to learn number and waive the reconnection charges (Tr. 28). 



32.
According to the Respondent’s tariff, a customer does not have a proprietary right to a particular telephone number (Bell Atlantic-Pennsylvania, Inc. Pa. P.U.C.-No.1 Section 1-19.A., Fifth Revised Sheet 13 effective March 31, 1996).  The Respondent can change the area code, central office designation or telephone number as it deems necessary.  The central office designation is the first three numbers of a telephone number (Tr. 30; Verizon Ex. 1). 



33.
Mrs. Wilkie called the Respondent several times to try to resolve the problem.  At one point Mrs. Wilkie was told that her calls to the Respondent were not welcome anymore (Tr. 10). 

DISCUSSION



Pursuant to section 332(a) of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §332(a), the burden of proof is on the proponent of a rule or order.  In this proceeding, the Complainants are the proponents of a rule or order.  Therefore, the Complainants bear the burden of proving by a preponderance of the evidence that the Respondent has violated the Public Utility Code or a regulation or order of the Commission.  Se-Ling Hosiery v. Margulies, 364 Pa. 45, 70 A.2d 854 (1950).  The Complainants must show that the utility is responsible or accountable for the problem described in the complaint.  Feinstein v. Philadelphia Suburban Water Company, 50 Pa. P.U.C. 300 (1976).



The record in this proceeding must be reviewed to determine whether the Complainants have satisfied their burden of proof.  If the burden of proof has been satisfied, then it must be determined whether the Respondent has submitted evidence of “co-equal” value or weight to refute the Complainant’s evidence.  If this has occurred, the burden of proof has not been satisfied, unless the Complainants presented additional evidence.  Morrissey v. Pa. Dept. of Highways, 424 Pa. 87, 225 A.2d 895 (1967).



In addition to determining whether the Complainants have satisfied their burden of proof, care must be exercised to insure that the Commission’s decision is supported by substantial evidence. 2 Pa. C.S. §704.  The term “substantial evidence” has been defined by various Pennsylvania courts as such relevant evidence that a reasonable mind might accept as adequate to support a conclusion.  Substantial evidence is more than a mere trace of evidence or a suspicion of the existence of a fact sought to be established.  Norfolk & Western Ry. Co. v. Pa. P.U.C., 489 Pa.109, 413 A. 2d 1037 (1980); Murphy v. Dept. of Public Welfare, 85 Pa. Commonwealth Court 23, 480 A.2d 382 (1984).



Most of the facts in this case are undisputed.  The parties agree that that the Complainants were assigned three telephone numbers in December 1999.  The residential number was 610-525-3911, the fax number was 610-525-3912 and the business number was 610-525-1155 (Tr. 4, 36, 40).  Mr. Wilkie notified the Respondent that his family would be moving out of their home for two months due to construction (Tr. 7).  Since the Complainants’ home and business numbers could not be transferred to the temporary location, the Respondent’s representative offered to set up a new temporary telephone number at the temporary location so that calls could be transferred from their home and business telephone numbers (Tr. 7).  On January 1, 2005, the Complainants’ family moved out of their home in Radnor to a temporary location in Upper Merion because of construction at their home (Tr. 9).  In January 2005, the Respondent set up a temporary telephone number, 610-277-2556, for the Complainants (Tr. 25, 33; Verizon PA Ex. 3).  The Call Direct Service allowed calls placed to 610-525-3911 or 610-525-1155 to be automatically forwarded to the temporary number 610-277-2556 at the Columbus Street address (Tr. 9, 25, 34, 35).  The Complainants have a fax number, 610-525-3912, which was never transferred or changed (Tr. 11, 12).  The Call Direct Service is $9.00 a month plus a maximum of $.08 charge for each call (Tr. 35, 38, 39).  The Respondent assured the Complainants that calls were to be transferred from the business line 610-525-1155 and the private line 610-525-3911 and resume at the Radnor location by March 1, 2005.  The Complainants did not have a problem with calls being transferred from the business line, 610-525-1155.  However, calls were not transferred from the private line 610-525-3911 (Tr. 7).  Mrs. Wilkie called the Respondent several times to complain that calls to 610-525-3911 were not being forwarded to 610-277-2556 (Tr. 14, 25, 35).  On February 15, 2005, the Respondent told Ms. Wilkie that she could not have 610-525-3911 back unless the new customer agreed to take a different number (Tr. 8, 14, 15). 



During the hearing Mr. Willkie testified that the family moved to the Meadowcroft property in 1999.  He said that the home telephone number, 610-525-3911, the fax number, 610-525-3911 and the business number, 610-525-1155, were established in December 1999 (Tr. 4, 36, 40).  Ms. Heppner indicated that the residential service was established in May 2002 (Tr. 24, 33; Verizon PA Ex. 2).  Subsequent to the hearing, Katherine Lovette, Esquire, counsel for the Respondent, sent correspondence indicating that the Complainants’ telephone service was initially connected on December 3, 1999 under telephone number 610-525-3911.  The Complainants changed to a competitive local exchange carrier in October 2001 and reestablished their Verizon service in May 2002.  Therefore, the Complainants’ did have the 610-525-3911 telephone number since December 1999. 



Karen Heppner, a consultant for the Respondent’s, explained the Call Direct Service.  She testified that the Complainants called to report problems with the Call Direct Service on January 20, 2005.  The Respondent’s representative thought that the “T and F order” pending to reconnect the service at the Meadowcroft Road location might be the cause of the problem.  The “T and F” order (to location and from location order) relates to transferring service from one location to another.  Therefore, the representative thought she could resolve the problem by cancelling the order (Tr. 26, 44).  However, the Respondent’s representative did not send an e-mail to reserve the telephone number (Tr. 27).  Therefore, when the “T and F order” was cancelled, the telephone number was released into a pool of unassigned numbers and was later assigned to a new customer (Tr. 26).  Ms. Heppner said that telephone numbers are assigned to new customers at random (Tr. 27).



Mr. Wilkie denied knowing that the transfer order had been cancelled.  He questioned why he was not notified (Tr. 44).



Mrs. Wilkie testified that she called the Respondent on February 14, 2005, to complain that when family and friends called 610-525-3911, they were reaching an answering machine that was not connected to the Complainants (Tr. 8).  On February 14, 2005, the Respondent’s representative told Mrs. Wilkie that everything would be resolved in ninety minutes (Tr. 8).  When Mrs. Wilkie called the Respondent back later on February 14, 2005, she was told that the matter would be resolved by the next day (Tr. 8).



The evidence in the record shows that the Respondent gave the Complainants’ telephone number to someone else on February 10, 2005 (Tr. 8).  The service to the new customer was connected on February 11, 2005 (Tr. 41).  During the contact with the Complainants on February 15, 2005, the Respondent representative discovered that the number had been reassigned (Tr. 27, 28).  The Respondent contacted the new customer to see if the customer would relinquish the number.  The customer was unwilling to do so (Tr. 28).


After the new customer would not return the number, the Respondent offered to give the Complainants an easy to learn telephone number and waive the reconnection charges (Tr. 17, 28).  In addition, the Respondent offered to reimburse the Complainants for reasonable costs they would incur to notify their friends, family members and other contacts about the new telephone number (Tr. 28).  The Complainants refused the offers (Tr. 20, 28, 29).


The Complainants want their telephone number back because it can be difficult to notify everyone, especially elderly people in another country, about the new number.  The Complainants are from Ireland and their families are still in Ireland.  Mrs. Wilkie explained that they could not be reached when her mother-in-law was rushed to the hospital (Tr. 15, 20).  It took three days for their family to contact them (Tr. 15). 


In response to the Complainants’ assertions that the number should be reassigned to them, Ms. Heppner cited a tariff provision that indicates that a customer does not have a proprietary right to a particular telephone number.  The Respondent can change the area code, central office designation or telephone number as it deems necessary (Verizon Ex. 1-Bell Atlantic-Pennsylvania, Inc. Pa. P.U.C.-No.1 Section 1-19.A., Fifth Revised Sheet 13 effective March 31, 1996).  The central office designation is the first three numbers of a telephone number (Tr. 30; Verizon Ex. 1). 



In this case, the Complainants requested assistance from the Respondent so that people could reach them while they were at the temporary location.  The Respondent suggested that they use the Call Direct service.  The Complainants paid a monthly fee and a per call fee for this service.  The parties agree that calls made to the business number were transferred without any problems.  Nevertheless, the parties agree that there were numerous problems with transferring calls made to the residential number.  When the representative cancelled the “T and F” order, it was clear that the Complainants still had the Call Direct Service.  Consequently, they wanted people who called 610-525-3911 to be transferred to the temporary number.  By releasing 610-525-3911 into the pool of numbers the Respondent was negating the Complainants’ Call Direct Service for the residential number.  The Respondent should have reserved the residential number for the Complainants.  Furthermore, the Respondent did not find out that the number had been reassigned until the Complainants called to complain on February 14 and 15, 2005.  This was four to five days after the Respondent gave the number to another customer.  The Respondent did not render reasonable service when it did the following: was unable to transfer calls from the residential number to the temporary number without problems; released the residential number into a pool of available numbers; reassigned a number that the Complainants were using to get their calls using the Call Direct Service; reassigned a number that they promised to hold for the Complainants; and did not realize that the number had been reassigned until the Complainants called to complain.  


With respect to the reassignment of the Complainants telephone number, the Respondent has presented evidence to show that its tariff allows it to change numbers.  Furthermore, the customer does not have a proprietary right to a number.  Since the number has been given to another customer, the Commission will not require the Respondent to remove the number from the second customer.  However, it was not reasonable to assure the Complainants that they could keep the number and then reassign the number to the pool of available numbers.



The evidence in the record demonstrates that the Respondent did not “furnish …adequate, efficient, safe and reasonable service” as required by section 1501 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C. S. §1501.  The Complainant proved by a preponderance of the evidence that the Respondent failed to provide reasonable service when the Call Direct Service was problematic, when the Respondent failed to hold the telephone number for the Complainant that was being used in the Call Direct Service and did not realize that the number had been reassigned until the Complainants called to complain.  



If the Complainants want the Respondent to provide residential telephone service for them, the Respondent shall give the Complainants an easy to learn number, waive the reconnection charge and pay for reasonable costs the Complainants incur to notify their friends, family members and other contacts about the new telephone number.  It should be noted that the Respondent offered these options to the Complainants before and during the hearing.


The Complainants have explained the frustration that they experienced, the safety problems and their unsuccessful attempts to resolve the matter.  The Respondent violated Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C. S. §1501.  Section 3301(a) of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C. §3301(a) provides for a public utility to pay a civil penalty not to exceed $1,000.  Based on the evidence in the record and section 3301(a), I have concluded that a civil penalty of five hundred dollars ($500.00) is appropriate.  



The Commission has used the criteria set forth in Joseph Rosi v. Bell Atlantic-Pennsylvania, Inc., C-00992409, (2000 Pa. PUC LEXIS 5, Order entered March 16, 2000) to determine whether the civil penalty is appropriate.  In Rosi, the Commission considered ten factors.  Some of the factors are not applicable to this proceeding.  However, the following factors are relevant:  whether the violation was intentional or negligent; the duration of the violation; whether the regulated utility cooperated with the Commission and the amount necessary to deter future violations.  The record in this case shows that the violation was not intentional.  The representative was trying to resolve the problem concerning calls to the residential line not being forwarded to the temporary number.  The Respondent’s representative engaged in the following negligent actions:  released the Complainant’s residential number into a pool of available numbers; reassigned a number that the Complainants were using to get their calls using the Call Direct Service to another customer; reassigned a number that it promised to hold for the Complainants; and did not realize that the number had been reassigned until the Complainants called to complain.  The Complainants found out that the number had been reassigned a few days after the new customer had been given the number.  The Respondent cooperated with the Commission.  After reviewing the applicable criteria, it is my opinion that a penalty of five hundred dollars ($500.00) is appropriate. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1.
The Commission has jurisdiction over the parties and subject matter in this proceeding.  66 Pa. C.S. §701.


2.
That the Complainant has the burden of proof in this matter pursuant to 66 Pa. C.S. §332(a).



3.
That the Respondent violated Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §1501, by failing to provide reasonable service.

ORDER



THEREFORE,



IT IS ORDERED:



1.
That the complaint filed by Herb and Hilary Wilkie against Verizon Pennsylvania, Inc. at Docket C-20054362 is sustained.



2.
That if the Complainants want to reestablish residential service with the Respondent, the Respondent shall assign the Complainants an easy to learn number, waive the reconnection charges and pay for reasonable costs the Complainants incur to notify their friends, family members and other contacts about the new telephone number. 



3.
That the Respondent shall pay a civil penalty of five hundred dollars ($500.00) as provided for in Section 3301 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §3301, by certified check or money order within twenty (20) days after service of the Commission’s Order and forwarded to:

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission

P.O. Box 3265

Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265



4.
That the Respondent cease and desist from further violations of the Public Utility Code and the Commission’s regulations.



5.
That the record in this case be marked closed.

Date:  March 20, 2006




__________________________________








Cynthia Williams Fordham








Administrative Law Judge
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